NCB QuickPay remittance business.

Operating Expenses
Total operating expenses rose by 3% to
SAR 6.5 billion, primarily resulting from a
12% rise in general and administrative
expenses due to the VAT increase in July
and more information and technology costs
to support increased demand for digital
transactions. Nevertheless, the cost-to-income
ratio improved by 33 basis points to reach
30.3%, even below the year-end 2019 level, as
efficiencies were gained from the continued
focus on digitization and productivity
improvements, reduced rent and premises
costs, and lower operational expenses during
lockdown periods earlier in the year.

Impairment Charge
The impairment charge increased by 37%
to SAR 2.0 billion, resulting from various
adjustments and assessments undertaken
by the Bank in response to the evolving
Covid-19 situation. These adjustments
included the recalibration of ECL (expected
credit loss) models, including updated
macroeconomic forecasts and higher
probabilities of downturn scenarios. Revised
models also took a proactive approach to
forward-looking and accelerated corporate
credit risk assessments.

Income Statement
2020

SAR Million
2019

SAR Million Change %

Net special commission income 16,687 16,382 +2%

Fee and other income 4,771 4,192 +14%

Total operating income 21,458 20,575 +4%

Operating expenses -6,497 -6,299 +3%

Total impairment charge -1,951 -1,420 +37%

Income from operations, net 13,010 12,856 +1%

Net income after Zakat and tax attributed to
equity holders of the Bank 11,440 11,401 +0%

Earnings per share (SAR) 3.68 3.68 -0%

Dividends per share, net (SAR) 0.00 2.30 -100%

Return on average equity (%) 16.8% 18.5% -9%

Return on average assets (%) 2.09% 2.39% -13%

Net special commission margin (%) 3.46% 3.91% -11%

Cost to income ratio (%) 30.3% 30.6% -1%

Cost of risk (%) 0.60% 0.51% +17%

Dividends, net 0 6,900 -100%

NCB’s cost-to-income ratio
improved by 33 basis points
to reach 30.3%, with the
continued focus on
digitization and productivity.

The National Commercial Bank | Annual Report 2020    35

At the same time, however, retail impairments
and recoveries improved, reflecting a high-
quality, mostly salary-assigned portfolio.
Together with strong financing growth and
normalization of corporate credit in the
second half of the year, this resulted in a
moderate rise of nine basis points to 0.60%
in the cost of risk for the year.

Delivery Against Guidance
As part of NCB’s Investor Relations program,
market guidance was provided at the beginning
of the year for the expected outcome of key
financial metrics. However, the onset of the
Covid-19 pandemic in March dramatically